

Memo

To: Nadean Shovels, Kimley-Horn

From: Brian Chambers, Assistant Director; 910.342.2782

CC: File;

Date: 4/1/2024

Re: Fairfield Park – WAWA 6132 TRC Rev 1

The following is a list of comments for review from planning regarding the project. Please provide your corrections as listed below. A staff summary of comments:

Staff	Department	Notes
Brian Chambers	Planning, Plan Review	Comments below
Eric Seidel	Engineering	Comments attached
Robert Bentfield	Fire	No comments provided
Randall Glazier	Traffic Engineering	Comments attached
Bill McDow	Transportation	Comments attached
Sally Thigpen	Urban Forestry	Comments attached
Anna Reh-Gingerich	Stormwater Services	Comments attached

Planning Review

Brian Chambers, brian.chambers@wilmingtonnc.gov, 910.342.2782

Comments:

- Please provide master land use plan showing compliance with MX land use mixing ratios and FAR limits as part of your formal submittal package.
- Provide master POA documents for Fairfield Park that show compliance with MX unified control standards.
- Please provide master common space/open space plan showing compliance with MX standards.
- Provide both graphic and numeric scales.
- Include both required and proposed building setbacks.
- Include proposed impervious coverage (sq. ft and %)
- There are no parking minimums in the MX district, please correct data table.
- Maximum parking is based on proposed uses in building.
- Pedestrian connections to the adjacent pedestrian facilities (sidewalk/MUP) are required.
- Please remove sign location from plan. Signs are approved separately through zoning.
- Parking must be located behind the front plane of the building along both road frontages.
- Show tree removal on top of proposed improvements.
- Protected trees cannot be removed from required streetyard.
- Significant trees removed will require mitigation.
- Show tree protection fencing (1 foot per 1 inch DBH).
- All projects in MX)L) are subject to old code (pre 12/1/21). Please utilize old code for landscaping requirements.

- Include all required landscaping calculations on landscape plan (e.g. streetscape, foundation plantings, island sizes, etc)
- Street trees are required and must be 3-inch caliper at time of planting. (Sec. 18-185 (d) (9))
- Landscape islands (min. 216 sq ft) are required at the end of each parking row.
- Clarify which elevations are facing road frontages (add cardinal directions).
- Screening is required for the rear side of a building where that side abuts a street right-ofway, or any dumpster or trash receptacle storage area, or service entrances and loading docks used in connection with any business establishment. (Sec. 18-504)

Urban Forestry Comments: Formal TRC - Wawa 6132

- 1. Include landscape plan and tree planting detail.
- 2. Include tree mitigation table for all other trees meeting the Protected classification.

Thank you,

Sally Thigpen City of Wilmington Parks and Recreation Assistant Director 910-765-0593 Project Name: WAWA - #6132 Formal TRC Date: 04/04/2024 Reviewer: Eric Seidel, PE

Department: Engineering – Plan Review Section

- This project is proposing the construction of on-site newly constructed impervious surface in excess
 of 10,000 square feet; therefore, the project is subject to full stormwater review & will require a City
 High Density Offsite Stormwater Permit. Please submit Stormwater Management Permit
 Application, assure updated stormwater permit application version 2.3 is used.
 https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/engineering/plan-review/stormwater-permits
- 2. Please Note: this project is currently set up to be a High-Density Offsite stormwater permit served by Foundation Early Learning Infiltration Basin. Submit Offsite permit supplement with appropriately allocated Built Upon Area (BUA). https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/departments/engineering/plan-review/stormwater-permits
- 3. It is our understanding this project was previously permitted though NCDEQ as part of the Fairview Master Plan. Please reach out to the State and determine what modifications / rescissions are necessary for compliance. The city is fine with permitting this project separately as this section of the Master Plan was never constructed. Please forward NCDEQ correspondence and/or modification approvals when received.
- 4. Provide a separate signed/sealed calculations package for Narrative & Pipe Calculations. Calculations do not need to stay on construction plans.
- 5. C401: Provide impervious surface data table which matches stormwater application. Is 71,000 sf of impervious surface proposed to be treated by Offsite Infiltration Basin?
- 6. Is an encroachment / easement provided from NHC Schools for the sidewalk connection?
- 7. The sidewalk crossing proposed for George Anderson driveway does not look to cross per City Standard Detail. Sidewalk my need to shift to the right-of-way line.
- 8. The ditch adjacent to the proposed Multi-Use Path is too steep and does not provide adequate shoulder. Can the ditch be piped? If ditch is piped, please check clear recovery. Based on speed limit & ADT the clear recovery distance is 20' from travel lane.
- 9. The grades along the multi-use path to the North are too steep. A retaining wall is needed with pedestrian fencing.
- 10. Provide cross pipe and a means to capture drainage for proposed Carolina Beach Road driveway.
- 11. Assure existing stormwater system along George Anderson Blvd. is properly maintained to accept infiltration basin outfall. Existing inlet states Catch Basin is (Full of Water). Provide a note which states contractor shall inspect and maintain outfall to assure positive drainage.

Project Name: **WaWa 6321** TRC Date: **04.04.2024**

Reviewer Name: Randall Glazier

Reviewer Department/Division: Engineering/Traffic Engineering

BASE INFORMATION:

Accurately illustrate the existing conditions on and surrounding this parcel. Show all adjacent traffic
signs, lane configurations, traffic control devices, pavement markings, utility poles, nearby driveways,
and streetlights on the site inventory plan. Please refer to the Technical Standards and Specifications
Manual Ch. VII C.1.a.2 for specific information and distance requirements.

When a lot or lots within a subdivision abut an existing public street, highway, or thoroughfare, the
developer shall be responsible for the installation and improvement of the portion of the right-of-way
adjacent to the subdivision or development. Right-of-way improvements shall be to the standards
outlined in the Technical Standards and Specifications Manual. [Sec. 18-494 and Sec. 18-495 CofW
Updated LDC]

NCDOT:

Carolina Beach Rd is a NCDOT R/W. It is the Applicant's responsibility to coordinate directly with NCDOT to determine if any driveway permits/ revisions/ review processes are required. Contact NCDOT at 910-398-9100.

TECHNICAL STANDARDS - ACCESS (driveway, sidewalk, and sight distance):

- 1. Show proposed driveway centerline elevations at both the front and the back of each concrete driveway apron, at the curb line, property line & points at 26' and 52' behind the property line. [Chapter VII, C(1)(a)(2)12 CofWTSSM]
- 2. The minimum two-lane [Commercial] driveway width is 23' [CofW Tech Std. VII, Sect. (C) Table 3]
- 3. The maximum two-lane [Commercial] driveway width is 30'. [CofW Tech Std. VII, Sec. (C) Table 3]
- 4. Provide sidewalk detail SD 3-10 on the plan. [18-494(E) CofW Updated LDC.]
- 5. Show and apply the City's 20'x70' sight distance triangle at each driveway and the City's 46'x46' sight distance triangle at each street corner intersection on the site plan and landscaping plan. [Sec. 18-667 CofW Updated LDC].

Add a note on site and landscaping plan sheets 'No parking spaces, fences, walls, posts, lights, shrubs, trees, or other type of obstructions not specifically exempted shall be permitted in the space between 30 inches and above ground and 10 feet above ground level within a triangular sight distance [Sec. 18-667 Figure 18-667 CofW Updated LDC: Vision clearance].

SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE FOR ANY STREET/DRIVEWAY INTERSECTIONS WITH THOROUGHFARES

6. Carolina Beach Rd St is a major thoroughfare [Chap VII (C) (2) (a) of CofW Tech Stds]. In accordance with the City Code, sight distances along thoroughfares must be calculated in compliance with the AASHTO requirements. [Chap VII (C) (1)(c)(7) of CofW Tech Stds] [Sec. 18-667 CofW Updated LDC]. Show AASHTO sight clearances in addition to 20'x70' and 46'x46' SDT.

TECHNICAL STANDARDS – PARKING:

- 7. The minimum radius is 25' for any portion of a parking lot adjacent to a travel way (i.e. islands at the end of a parking bay) for parking that is open to the public. If the travel way will not be used for emergency service vehicles or truck traffic, you may request a tighter radius, the minimum is 15'. [Chapter VII, (E) (4) and Detail SD 15-13 CofWTSSM].
- 8. Twenty-four feet (24') is the minimum drive aisle width behind perpendicular parking. Please dimension. [Chapter VII, (E) Table 6 of CofWTSSM]
- The backing stub is to be 10' deep by 15' wide. Please dimension. [Chapter VII, Detail SD 15-12 CofWTSSM]

TECHNICAL STANDARDS – ADA:

- 10. The proposed 5' sidewalk adjacent to 90-degree parking spaces shall meet ADA requirements. 2.5' shall be considered for an extended vehicle overhang zone. 4' of the sidewalks must remain clear for pedestrian use [Chapter VII, Detail SD 3-07 & SD 15-13 CofWTSSM] [Page 7-20 of CofWTSSM]
- 11. ADA parking signage shall be outside of a 2.5' vehicle overhang area where vehicles may damage or be damaged by. [Page 7-20 of CofWTSSM]
- 12. Please show location of accessible ramp(s) and parking signs and provide details on the plan.
- 13. Note the required and proposed number of handicapped spaces in the development data. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC] [Sec. 18-588 CofW Updated LDC].
- 14. Note/label the plan with spot elevations that clearly indicate the accessible route from the handicap space(s) to the building. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC] [Sec. 18-588 CofW Updated LDC].

GENERAL NOTES TO ADD TO THE PLAN:

- A. It shall be the duty of the owner, agent, or occupant of any building to properly display a building number that has been assigned by the city manager. The number shall be displayed in a conspicuous place so that it may be plainly seen and observed from the street.
- B. Street trees must be located a minimum of 15 feet from streetlights. [CofW SD 15-17]
- C. Any required installation or relocation of traffic signs/pavement markings is the responsibility of the project developer. Please coordinate with City Traffic Signs and pavement markings Manager/Supervisor prior to installation/relocation of any traffic signs or markings in existing or proposed public ROW.
- D. All pavement markings in public rights-of-way and for driveways are to be thermoplastic and meet City and/or NCDOT standards. [Detail SD 11-03 and SD 15-13 CofW Tech Stds]
- E. All signs and pavement markings in areas open to public traffic are to meet MUTCD (Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices) standards. [Detail SD 15-13 CofW Tech Stds]
- F. All traffic control signs and markings off the right-of-way are to be maintained by the property owner in accordance with MUTCD standards.
- G. All parking stall markings and lane arrows within the parking areas shall be white.
- H. It shall be the responsibility of the subdivider to install all traffic control devices, pavement markings, and street name signs associated with the subdivision in accordance with the Technical Standards and Specifications Manual. Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 to discuss installation of traffic and street name signs. Proposed street names must be approved prior to installation of street name signs.
- I. Any broken or missing sidewalk panels and curbing will be replaced.
- J. Contact 811 prior to contacting City of Wilmington, Traffic Engineering regarding the utilities in ROW.
- K. Contact Traffic Engineering at (910) 341-7888 to discuss street lighting options.
- L. No parking spaces, fences, walls, posts, lights, shrubs, trees, or other type of obstructions not specifically exempted shall be permitted in the space between 30 inches and above ground and 10 feet above ground level within a triangular sight distance [Sec. 18-667 Figure 18-667 CofW Updated LDC: Vision clearance].

Please let me know if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Project Name: WAWA #6132 4301 CAROLINA BEACH ROAD

TRC Date: **04.04.2023**Reviewer Name: **BILL McDow**

Reviewer Department/Division: PDT/Transportation Planning

TECHNICAL STANDARDS:

1. The Carolina Beach C-Store TIA with conditions was completed on January 19, 2024. The project will be required to implement the TIA improvements.

- 2. Please show the full intersection of Carolina Beach Road at Echo Farms Blvd and George Anderson Drive on the site plans.
- 3. The TIA approval with conditions letter for the intersection of Carolina Beach Road at Echo Farms Blvd and George Anderson Drive requires a SB, Left Turn Lane with 250' Full Storage, and appropriate Deceleration and Taper length on Carolina Beach Road. [Carolina Beach C-Store TIA Approval with Conditions Letter] Please extend the SB Left Turn Lane to 250' Full Storage length plus appropriate Deceleration and Taper length.
- 4. The TIA approval with conditions letter for George Anderson Drive requires 325' Full Storage, WB, Left Turn Lane. [Carolina Beach C-Store TIA Approval with Conditions Letter] Please revise the Left Turn Lane to provide 325' Full Storage for the WB Left Turn Lane.
- 5. The TIA approval with conditions letter for the George Anderson Site Driveway includes a Right In Right Out configuration and 50' internal protected stem length. [Carolina Beach C-Store TIA Approval with Conditions Letter] Please provide the RIRO driveway with concrete island and 50' internal protected stem length.
- 6. The proposed 100' Right Turn Lane Taper for the George Anderson Driveway does not meet the AASHTO requirements for a 35-mph facility. [Carolina Beach C-Store TIA Approval with Conditions Letter] Please revise the taper length.
- 7. The TIA improvements for the left turn lane at the intersection of George Anderson Drive, Fairview Drive and Breezewood Drive requires an EB Left Turn Lane with 75' storage. Please revise the Two-Way Left Turn Lane for the 75' Left Turn Lane.
- 8. The TIA approval with conditions letter for the Carolina Beach Road driveway requires a NB Right Turn Lane with 200' full storage, plus an appropriate deceleration length and taper length. [Carolina Beach C-Store TIA Approval with Conditions Letter] Please revise the deceleration length and taper length (based upon AASHTO requirements for a 45-mph roadway).
- 9. Please label the width of the 10' Multi-use Path on Carolina Beach Road.
- 10. Please label the width and location of the 5' public sidewalk on George Anderson Drive.
- 11. The intersection of Carolina Beach Road and George Anderson Drive does not show pedestrian markings for the Crosswalk along George Anderson Drive and the Crosswalk across Carolina Beach Road to Echo Farms Blvd. Please show the marked crosswalks on the site plan.
- 12. The Carolina Beach Road and George Anderson Drive intersection does not show the pedestrian signal equipment. Please coordinate with City Traffic Engineering and NCDOT to install the pedestrian signal equipment.
- 13. Please show the existing WAVE Transit Bus Stop on Carolina Beach Road.
- 14. Please ensure curb ramps are aligned with crosswalks.
- 15. Please show internal sidewalk and connect to public sidewalk.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the comments.

Project: Wawa 6132 formerly Fairfield Park C-Store

TRC Meeting Date: 6/8/2023; 4/4/2024

Reviewer: Anna Reh-Gingerich **Department:** Stormwater

To Whom It May Concern:

The Wawa 6132 project drains to Barnards Creek and, eventually, the Cape Fear River. Any additional infiltration or pollution treatment onsite would help reduce the amount of stormwater runoff and pollution that could enter Barnards Creek and the Cape Fear River, which is currently listed by the State for exceeding the pH standard, having a poor benthic community, high copper levels, and low dissolved oxygen.

My comments:

NEW

- 1. Thank you for incorporating several native plants into the landscaping! Native plants require less maintenance (fertilizers, pesticides, water, etc.) than non-native plants to grow successfully since they are already acclimated to local conditions.
 - a. For the remaining non-native trees and shrubs, such as the nandina domestica which has varieties that are considered invasive in NC, consider this list that NC Cooperative Extension put together of recommended native trees, shrubs, and grasses for urban areas: https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/17120/638301074568030000

 - c. There are more great options in this booklet, including trees, flowers, shrubs, screening plants, and groundcovers: https://ncwildflower.org/handouts/Coastal-Landscaping-Guide-Book.pdf
 - d. Many resources are available in the Learning Library.

Carried over from Pre-TRC

- 2. Please incorporate as much tree save as possible into the site plan. Trees are helpful for improving erosion control, stormwater management, the heat island effect, air quality, and energy efficiency.
- 3. We encourage passive infiltration over green space or depressed bioretention areas (with curb cuts and overflows) to allow for even more infiltration and pollution treatment on the property where possible. Some examples are available at the following links:
 - a. Massachusetts "Green Parking" example: https://www.mass.gov/service-details/demonstration-3-permeable-paving-materials-and-bioretention-in-a-parking-lot
 - b. NCDEQ Stormwater Manual, Bioretention Cell Chapter: https://deq.nc.gov/media/17536/download
 - c. Filterra boxes (adding trees and stormwater management in one practice): https://www.conteches.com/stormwater-management/biofiltration-bioretention/filterra
 - d. Below are examples of bioretention, vegetated swales, and curb cuts.







- 4. If the soils and water table levels allow, consider incorporating pervious materials or reducing some of the parking to preserve green space. Any replacement of impervious material with pervious material (pavers, pervious concrete, porous asphalt, grass) would help reduce the amount of stormwater runoff being generated:
 - a. https://deq.nc.gov/media/17539/download







- 5. Consider green roofs, rainwater harvesting, or redirecting some downspouts from the buildings into stormwater planter boxes (as shown on the right) to help mitigate some of the roof runoff before draining to the drainage system:
 - a. Green roof https://deq.nc.gov/media/17542/download
 - b. RWH: https://deq.nc.gov/media/17541/download
 - c. https://nacto.org/docs/usdg/stormwater-planter-crwa.pdf
 - d. https://emswcd.org/in-your-yard/rain-gardens/stormwater-planters/



 Properties that go above and beyond to incorporate green infrastructure are eligible to apply to the Lower Cape Fear Stewardship Development Coalition Awards: http://www.stewardshipdev.org/

Thank you for the opportunity to review! Please do not hesitate to reach out to me if you have any other questions or would like to explore other ways to incorporate green infrastructure into the project.

Thank you,

Anna Reh-Gingerich